
A COUNCIL TAX 2017/18 - CALCULATIONS

It is recommended that the Band D Council Tax for the Borough of Pendle services be set at £250.16 for the financial year 2017/18.

B COUNCIL TAX DECLARATION

The Council is recommended to resolve as follows:-

1 It be noted that, at its meeting on the 8th December 2016, the Executive calculated the Council Tax Base 2017/18:- 

a) for the whole Council area as 23,348.30; (Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 
as amended (the "Act")); and 

b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as follows:

PARISH

Barnoldswick 2,975.10
Barrowford 2,113.90
Blacko 297.30
Brierfield 1,975.90
Colne 4,456.40
Earby 1,218.50
Foulridge 564.00
Goldshaw Booth 111.40
Higham with West Close Booth 352.30
Kelbrook and Sough 340.00
Laneshawbridge 306.50
Nelson 5,815.20
Old Laund Booth 613.80
Reedley Hallows 680.40
Roughlee Booth 154.50
Salterforth 251.70
Trawden Forest 874.20
All other parts of the Council's area 247.20
TOTAL 23,348.30

2 Calculate that the Council Tax Requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2017/18 (excluding Parish precepts)
is £ 5,840,810.00;

3 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2017/18 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992:-

a)  £52,217,142 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set 
Expd (including local precepts) out in Section 31A (2) of the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by 

Parish Councils; subject to any final amendments agreed at the Council

meeting on 23rd February 2017.

b)  £44,897,130 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set
Income (including Govt Grants) out in Section 31A(3) of the Act subject to any final amendments agreed at the

Council meeting on 23rd February 2017.

c)  £7,320,012 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the aggregate at

3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the 
Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the year.  (Item R in the formula in Section
31B of the Act).

d)  £313.51 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (1(a) above), calculated 

by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts).

e)  £1,479,202 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) referred to in 
Section 34 (1) of the Act.

f)  £250.16 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 3(e) 

above by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council tax for the year for dwellings
in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates.

g) the following amounts calculated by the Council as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate:-

Barnoldswick 319.23

Barrowford 315.49

Blacko 280.43

Brierfield 310.39

Colne 335.55

Earby 358.16

Foulridge 286.71

Goldshaw Booth 298.91

Higham with West Close Booth 289.70

Kelbrook and Sough 294.28

Laneshawbridge 320.11

Nelson 306.94

Old Laund Booth 265.64

Reedley Hallows 266.03

Roughlee Booth 296.85

Salterforth 305.78

Trawden Forest 304.36

All Other Parts of the Council's Area 250.16

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of the special item or items relating to the
dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above in
accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act;
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h) the following amounts calculated by the Council as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands:-

Part of the Councils Area VALUATION BAND

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Barnoldswick 212.82 248.29 283.76 319.23 390.17 461.11 532.05 638.46
Barrowford 210.33 245.38 280.44 315.49 385.60 455.71 525.82 630.98
Blacko 186.95 218.11 249.27 280.43 342.75 405.07 467.38 560.86
Brierfield 206.93 241.41 275.90 310.39 379.37 448.34 517.32 620.78
Colne 223.70 260.98 298.27 335.55 410.12 484.68 559.25 671.10
Earby 238.77 278.57 318.36 358.16 437.75 517.34 596.93 716.32
Foulridge 191.14 223.00 254.85 286.71 350.42 414.14 477.85 573.42
Goldshaw Booth 199.27 232.49 265.70 298.91 365.33 431.76 498.18 597.82
Higham with West Close Booth 193.13 225.32 257.51 289.70 354.08 418.46 482.83 579.40
Kelbrook and Sough 196.19 228.88 261.58 294.28 359.68 425.07 490.47 588.56
Laneshawbridge 213.41 248.97 284.54 320.11 391.25 462.38 533.52 640.22
Nelson 204.63 238.73 272.84 306.94 375.15 443.36 511.57 613.88
Old Laund Booth 177.09 206.61 236.12 265.64 324.67 383.70 442.73 531.28
Reedley Hallows 177.35 206.91 236.47 266.03 325.15 384.27 443.38 532.06
Roughlee Booth 197.90 230.88 263.87 296.85 362.82 428.78 494.75 593.70
Salterforth 203.85 237.83 271.80 305.78 373.73 441.68 509.63 611.56
Trawden Forest 202.91 236.72 270.54 304.36 372.00 439.63 507.27 608.72
All Other Parts of the Council's Area 166.77 194.57 222.36 250.16 305.75 361.34 416.93 500.32

being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 3(g) above by the number which, in proportion set out in Section 5(1)
of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act;

4 It be noted that for the year 2017/18, the under-mentioned precepting Authorities have stated the following amounts in 
precepts issued to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each category
of dwellings in the Council's area as shown below:-

VALUATION BAND

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Lancashire County Council 814.49 950.24 1,085.99 1,221.74 1,493.24 1,764.74 2,036.23 2,443.48
Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire 110.30 128.68 147.07 165.45 202.22 238.98 275.75 330.90
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 43.67 50.94 58.22 65.50 80.06 94.61 109.17 131.00

5 That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(h) and 4 above,  the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 
36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992,  hereby sets the amounts shown in the table below as the amounts of Council Tax for the 
year 2017/18 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings:

Part of the Council's Area VALUATION BAND

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Barnoldswick 1,181.28 1,378.15 1,575.04 1,771.92 2,165.69 2,559.44 2,953.20 3,543.84
Barrowford 1,178.79 1,375.24 1,571.72 1,768.18 2,161.12 2,554.04 2,946.97 3,536.36
Blacko 1,155.41 1,347.97 1,540.55 1,733.12 2,118.27 2,503.40 2,888.53 3,466.24
Brierfield 1,175.39 1,371.27 1,567.18 1,763.08 2,154.89 2,546.67 2,938.47 3,526.16
Colne 1,192.16 1,390.84 1,589.55 1,788.24 2,185.64 2,583.01 2,980.40 3,576.48
Earby 1,207.23 1,408.43 1,609.64 1,810.85 2,213.27 2,615.67 3,018.08 3,621.70
Foulridge 1,159.60 1,352.86 1,546.13 1,739.40 2,125.94 2,512.47 2,899.00 3,478.80
Goldshaw Booth 1,167.73 1,362.35 1,556.98 1,751.60 2,140.85 2,530.09 2,919.33 3,503.20
Higham with West Close Booth 1,161.59 1,355.18 1,548.79 1,742.39 2,129.60 2,516.79 2,903.98 3,484.78
Kelbrook and Sough 1,164.65 1,358.74 1,552.86 1,746.97 2,135.20 2,523.40 2,911.62 3,493.94
Laneshawbridge 1,181.87 1,378.83 1,575.82 1,772.80 2,166.77 2,560.71 2,954.67 3,545.60
Nelson 1,173.09 1,368.59 1,564.12 1,759.63 2,150.67 2,541.69 2,932.72 3,519.26
Old Laund Booth 1,145.55 1,336.47 1,527.40 1,718.33 2,100.19 2,482.03 2,863.88 3,436.66
Reedley Hallows 1,145.81 1,336.77 1,527.75 1,718.72 2,100.67 2,482.60 2,864.53 3,437.44
Roughlee Booth 1,166.36 1,360.74 1,555.15 1,749.54 2,138.34 2,527.11 2,915.90 3,499.08
Salterforth 1,172.31 1,367.69 1,563.08 1,758.47 2,149.25 2,540.01 2,930.78 3,516.94
Trawden Forest 1,171.37 1,366.58 1,561.82 1,757.05 2,147.52 2,537.96 2,928.42 3,514.10
All other parts of the Council's Area 1,135.23 1,324.43 1,513.64 1,702.85 2,081.27 2,459.67 2,838.08 3,405.70

6 To determine in accordance with Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 that the Council’s basic amount of 
Council Tax for 2017/18 is not excessive in accordance with principles determined by the Secretary of State under Section 52ZC.
As the billing authority, the Council has not been notified by a major precepting authority that its relevant basic amount of Council 
Tax for 2017/18 is excessive and therefore the billing authority is not required to hold a referendum in accordance with section 52ZK 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.


